RESOLUTION 44-18

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE RUNWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT AT GRAND JUNCTION REGIONAL AIRPORT

RECITALS:

In 2016 the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority (GJRAA) began a multi-year program to relocate the primary runway (Runway Project.) The Runway Project is intended to improve air service by upgrading the runway at the airport.

The GJRAA has received grant offers from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) in the amount \$5,191,494.00 for the Runway Project. The City and Mesa County, as cosponsors of the GJRAA, must execute the Grant Agreement(s) with the GJRAA. Acceptance of the grants has no direct fiscal impact or spending requirement on the City.

Having been fully advised in the premises, the City Council by and with this Resolution affirms and directs the execution of the Grant Agreement(s) from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) in the amount of \$5,191,494.00 in support of the runway renovation and expansion project.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction authorizes the execution of the Grant Agreements(s) in the amount of \$5,191,494.00 in support of the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority Runway Project on this 18th day of July, 2018.

Barbara Traylor Smith

President of the Council and Mayor

ATTEST:

Wanda Winkelmann

City Clerk

